FIRST AMENDMENT
TO AGREEMENT NUMBER 083SF-2024

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) to AGREEMENT NUMBER
083SF-2024 is entered into and effective as of the date last signed below (“Effective
Date”) by and between FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION, a public

corporation and a public body corporate and politic (“Florida Housing”), and
LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC (“Lakeview”).

RECITALS

A. Florida Housing and Service Provider entered into Agreement Number 083SF-2024,
dated December 16, 2024 (“Agreement”) wherein Lakeview agrees to continue to
purchase eligible Hometown Heroes loans from participating lenders that are
committed timely. As used herein, “Agreement” shall include within its meaning any
modification or amendment to the Agreement.

B. The term of the Agreement is for two years, beginning January 1, 2025, and ending
December 31, 2026.

C. Florida Housing and Lakeview wish to amend the Agreement, subject to the terms
and conditions set forth below.

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions contained in
the Agreement and this Amendment, and other good and valuable consideration, the
receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

A. Effective Date: Recitals. Upon its execution by both parties, this Amendment
shall be effective as of the Effective Date. The above recitals are true and correct and
form a part of this Amendment.

B. Amendment. The Agreement being is amended to correct a scrivener’s error in
the sixth recital. This recital is hereby deleted in its entirety and is replaced with the
following:

WHEREAS $95,729,842 in Hometown Heroes SFRF has been expended as of
December 31, 2024, and the remaining $4,270,158 in committed funds will need
to be expended for eligible loans before December 31, 2026;

There are no other changes to the Agreement at this time.

First Amendment 1
Agreement #083SF-2024



C. General Terms and Conditions.

1. This Amendment shall be construed and enforced according to the laws of
the State of Florida and venue for any actions arising hereunder shall lie in Leon

County, Florida.

2. This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the
parties hereto, and their respective heirs, successors and assigns.

3. This Amendment may be executed in counterpart originals, no one of
which needs to contain the signatures of all parties hereto, but all of which together
shall constitute one and the same instrument.

4. All rights, powers and remedies provided herein may be exercised only to
the extent that the exercise thereof does not violate any applicable law and are
intended to be limited to the extent necessary so that they will not render this
Amendment invalid, illegal, or unenforceable under any applicable law. If any term
of this Amendment shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity of
the other terms of this Amendment shall in no way be affected thereby.

5. Except as specifically modified by this Amendment, the Agreement shall
remain in full force and effect, and all of the terms and provisions thereof are hereby
ratified and confirmed.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

First Amendment 2
Agreement #083SF-2024



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties have executed this FIRST AMENDMENT to
Agreement Number 083SF-2024, by a duly authorized representative, effective as of the
Effective Date.

LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC
Name: Jom £ . Queninke
Title:S:é'N' NI~ 1\) e by
Date:_\—14-2<

FEIN: 2 -H0235 LS

FLOW CE CORPORATION
By :v

Name: \t ) «S
Title: (O
Date: Dl - /S‘,ZDZS

First Amendment 3
Apgreement #083SF-2024



Memorandum of Understanding

This Memorandum of Understanding (“MQU”) is entered into by and between the Florida Housing
Finance Corporation (“Florida Housing™) and Lakevicw Loan Scrvicing, LLC (“Lakcview™).

WHEREAS Florida Housing administers the Florida Hometown Hero Program (“Hometown
Heroes™) pursuant to s. 420.5096, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS Florida Housing was appropriated $100 million in State Fiscal Recovery Funds
(“SFRF”) to use for Hometown Ileroes for the 2024-25 fiscal year; and

WHEREAS Florida Housing is subject to the SFRF terms and conditions attached as Exhibit “A”
and the federal deadline for committing SFRF i{s December 31, 2024, and the deadline for
expending SFRF is December 31, 2026; and

WHERLEAS Lakeview is the contracted Master Servicer for Florida Housing’s Homebuyer Loan
Programs, including Hometown Heroes; and

WHEREAS Lakeview reviews and purchases all eligible Hometown Heroes loans originated by
participating lenders before receiving the SFRE Hometown Heroes expenditures from Florida
Housing; and

WHEREAS $96,209,591 in Hometown Heroes SFRF has been expended as of December 13, 2024,
and the remaining $3,790,409 in committed funds will need 10 be expended for eligible loans
betore December 31, 2026;

NOW TIHEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. Lakeview will continue to purchase eligible Hometown Herces loans from
participating lenders that are committed timely.

2. Florida Housing will reimburse Lakeview for these eligible Hometown Heroes loans
using the SFRF appropriation until the $100 million is fully expended or until
December 31, 2026, whichever comes first.

This MOU represents the entire agreement between the parties. Any alteration or amendment of
the provisions of this agreement shall only be in writing, duly signed by authorized personnel of
each of the parties and attached to the original of this agreement.

Agreement #083SF-2024 1
Florida Hometown Hero Program — State Fiscal Recovery Funds MOU



This agreement shall become effective when signed by both parties and applies to the petiod of
January 1, 2025, through December 31, 2026.

FILORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION

W)\ 12 /1 )20 244

By: Angeliki G. Sellers Date
Title: Chief Financial Officer

LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC

COR— Yy

: John E. Guenther Date
Title: Senior Vice President

Agreement £083SF-2024
Florida Hometown llero Program — State l'iscal Recovery Funds MOU



EXHIBIT A
State Fiscal Recovery Fund Requirements
For Contract Terms and Conditions

1. Recipient agrees to comply with the requirements of section 602 of the Social Security Act {the Act),
regulations adopted by Treasury pursuant to section §02{f) of the Act, and guidance issued by
Treasury regarding the foregoing. Recipient also agrees to comply with ail other applicable federal
statutes, regulations, and executive orders, and Recipient shall provide for such compliance by other
parties in any agreements it enters into with other parties relating to this award.

2. Costs must be reasonable and allocable as outlined in 2 CFR 200.404 and 2 CFR 200.405.

3. Maintenance of and Access to Records
a. Recipient shall maintain records and financial documents sufficient to evidence compliance with

section 602(c), Treasury’s regulations implementing that section, and guidance issued by
Treasury regarding the foregoing.

b. The Treasury Office of Inspector General and the Government Accountabllity Office, or their
authorized representatives, shall have the right of access to records {electronic and otherwise] of
Recipient in order to conduct audits or other investigations.

¢. Records shall be maintained by Recipient for a period of five (5) years after all funds have been
expended or returned to Treasury, whichever is later.

4. Pre-award costs, as defined in 2 C.F.R. § 200.458, may not be paid with funding from this award.

S. Confiicts of Interest. Recipient understands and agrees it must malintain a conflict of interest policy
consistent with 2 C.F.R. & 200.318(c} and that such conflict of interest policy is applicable to each
activity funded under this award. Recipient and subrecipients must disclose in writing to Treasury or
the pass-through entity, as appropriate, any potential conflict of interest affecting the awarded funds
in accordance with 2 C.F.R. § 200.112.

6. 2 C.FR. Part 200 - Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements
for Federal Awards. The following 2 CFR Policy requirements do not apply to the SFRF program:

o 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart C, Pre-Federal Award Requirements and Contents of Federal Awards
= 2 C.FR. §200.204 (Notices of Funding Opportunities);
= 2 C.FR. § 200.205 (Federal awarding agency review of merit of proposal);
= 2 CFR. §200.210 (Pre-award costs); and
= 2 C.FR. §200.213 (Reporting a determination that a non-Federal entity is not
gualified for a Federal award).
o 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart D, Post Federal; Award Requirements
= 2 C.FR. §200.305 {b)(8) and (9) (Federal Payment);
= 2 C.F.R. § 200.308 (revision of budget or program plan};
= 2 C.FR. § 200.309 (modifications to period of performance); and
= 2 C.F.R. § 200.320(c}{4)} (noncompetitive procurement}.
7. Single Audit Act requirements — 2 CFR 200, Subpart F — Audit Requirements of the Uniform Guidance
0 Subrecipients that expend more than $750,000 in Federal awards during their fiscal year will
be subject to an audit under the Single Audit Act and its implementing regulation at 2 CFR
Part 200, Subpart F regarding audit requirements. (See Compliance Supplement #21.027)

8. All contracts in excess of $100,000 with respect to capital expenditures or infrastructure (i.e., EC 5)
that invalve employment of mechanics or laborers must include a provision for compliance with
certain provisions of the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards.

9. Reporting Subaward and Executive Compensation Information, 2 C.F.R. Part 170 (Appendix A).

Agreement #0835F-2024 1
Exhibit A



10.

11.
12,
13.
14,

15,

16.

17.

18.

19.

Agreement #0835F-2024

SAM.gov Requirements — All eligible recipients are required to have an active registration with the
System for Award Management (“SAM”) (https://www.sam.gov) pursuant to 2 CFR Part 25.
Governmentwide Requirements for Drug-Free Workplace, 31 C.F.R. Part 20.

New Restrictions on Lobbying, 31 C.F.R. Part 21.

Recipient Integrity and Performance Matters, 2 CFR Part 200, Appendix XlI to Part 200.

Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisitions Act of 1970 (42 U.S.C. §§ 4601-4655)

and implementing regulations.

Statutes and regulations prohibiting discrimination applicable to this award, without limitation,

include:

a. Title V) of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. §§ 2000d et seq.) and Treasury’s implementing
regulations at 31 C.F.R. Part 22, which prohibit discrimination on the basis of race, color, or
national origin.

b. The Fair Housing Act, Title VIl of the Clvil Rights Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. §§ 3601 et seq.), which
prohihits discrimination in housing on the hasis of race, color, religion, national orlgin, sex,
familial status, or disability;

c. Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 794), which prohibits
discrimination on the basis of disability under any program or activity.

d. The Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended (42 U.5.C. §§ 6101 et seq.), and Treasury’s
implementing regulations at 31 C.F.R. Part 23, which prohibit discrimination on the basis of age
in programs or activities.

e, Title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended (42 U.5.C. §§ 12101 et seq.),
which prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability under programs, activities, and services.

Publications. Any publications produced with funds from this award must display the following

language: “This project [Is being] [was] supported, in whole or in part, by federal award number

SLFRPQ125 awarded to the State of Florida by the U.S. Department of the Treasury.”

Hatch Act. (5 U.S.C. 1501-1508 and 7324-7328), as applicable, limits certain political activities of

State or local government employees whose principal employment is in connection with an activity

financed in whale or in part by this federal assistance.

Faise Statements. Recipient understands that making false statements or claims in connection with

this award is a violation of federal law and may result in criminal, civil, or administrative sanctions,

including fines, imprisanment, civil damages and penalties, debarment from participating in federal
awards or contracts, and/or any other remedy available by law.

Pretections for Whistleblowers.

a. Inaccordance with 41 U.S.C. § 4712, Recipient may not discharge, demote, or otherwise
discriminate against an employee in reprisal for disclosing to any of the list of persons or entities
provided below, information that the employee reasonahly believes 1s evidence of gross
mismanagement of a federal contract or grant, a gross waste of federal funds, an abuse of
authority relating to a federal contract or grant, a substantial and specific danger to public health
or safety, or a violation of law, rule, or regulation related to a federal contract (including the
competition for or negotiation of a contract) or grant.

b. The list of persons and entities referenced in the paragraph above includes the following:

i. A member of Congrass or a representative of a committee of Congress;
ii.  AnlInspector General;
iii.  The Government Accountability Office;
iv. A Treasury employee responsible for contract or grant oversight or management;
v.  Anauthorized official of the Department of justice or other law enforcement agency;

Exhibit A



vi.  Acourtorgrand jury; or vii. A management official or other employee of Recipient,
contractor, or subcontractor who has the responsibility to investigate, discover, or
address misconduct.

¢. Recipient shall inform its employees in writing of the rights and remedies provided under this
section, in the predominant native ianguage of the workforce.

20. Increasing Seat Belt Use in the United States. Pursuant to Executive Order 13043, 62 FR 19217 {Apr.
18, 1997), Recipient should encourage its contractors to adopt and enforce on-the-job seat belt
policies and programs for their employees when operating company-owned, rented or personally
owned vehicles.

21. Reducing Text Messaging While Driving. Pursuant to Executive Order 13513, 74 FR 51225 (Oct. 6,
2009}, Recipient should encourage its employees, subrecipients, and contractors to adopt and
enforce policies that ban text messaging while driving, and Recipient should establish workplace
safety policies to decrease accidents caused by distracted drivers.

22. States must ensure that every contract includes the applicable contract clauses required by 2 CFR
section 200,327 (Appendix I to Part 200). See Attachment 1.

Agreement #083SF-2024
Exhibit A



Attachment 1
Appendix Il to Part 200 — Contract Provisions for Non-Federal Entity Contracts Under Federal Awards

In addition te other provisions required by the Federal agency or non-Federal entity, all contracts made
by the non-Federal entity under the Federal award must contain provisions covering the following, as
applicable.

{A) Contracts for more than the simplified acquisition threshold, which is the inflation adjusted amount
determined by the Civilian Agency Acquisition Council and the Defense Acquisition Regulations Council
{Counclls) as authorized by 41 U.S.C. 1908, must address administrative, contractual, or legal remedies in
instances where contractors violate or breach contract terms, and provide for such sanctions and
penalties as appropriate.

{B) All contracts in excess of $10,000 rmust address termination for cause and for convenlence by the
non-Federal entity including the manner by which it will be effected and the basis for settlement.

(€) Equal Employment Opportunity. Except as otherwise provided under 41 CFR Part 60, all contracts
that meet the definition of “federally assisted construction contract” in 41 CFR Part 60-1.3 must include
the equal opportunity clause provided under 41 CFR 60-1.4{b), in accordance with Executive Order
11246, "Equal Employment Opportunity” (30 FR 12319, 12935, 3 CFR Part, 1264-1965 Comp., p. 339), as
amended by Executive Order 11375, “Amending Executive Order 11246 Relating to Equal Employment
Opportunity,” and implementing regulations at 41 CFR part 60, “Office of Federal Contract Compliance
Programs, Equal Employment Opportunity, Department of Labor”

{E) Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C. 3701-3708). Where applicable, all
contracts awarded by the non-Federal entity in excess of $100,000 that involve the employment of
mechanics or [aborers must include a provision for compliance with 40 U.S.C. 3702 and 3704, as
supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 5). Under 40 U.S.C. 3702 of the Act, each
contractor must be required to compute the wages of every mechanic and laborer on the basis of a
standard work week of 40 hours, Wark in excess of the standard work week is permissible provided that
the worker is compensated at a rate of hot less than one and a haif times the basic rate of pay for all
hours worked in excess of 40 hours in the work week. The requirements of 40 U.5.C. 3704 are applicable
to construction work and provide that no laborer or mechanic must be required to work in surroundings
or under working conditions which are unsanitary, hazardous or dangerous. These requirements do not
apply to the purchases of supplies or materials or articles ordinarily available on the open market, or
contracts for transportation or transmission of intelligence.

{F) Rights to Inventions Made Under a Contract or Agreement. If the Federal award meets the definition
of "funding agreement” under 37 CFR § 401.2 (a) and the recipient or subrecipient wishes to enter into a
contract with a small business firm or nonprofit organization regarding the substitution of parties,
assignment or performance of experimental, developmental, or research work under that “funding
agreement,” the reciplent or subreciplent must comply with the requirements of 37 CFR Part 401,
“Rights to Inventions Made by Nonprofit Organizations and Small Business Firms Under Government
Grants, Contracts and Cooperative Agreements,” and any implementing regulations issued by the
awarding agency.

(G) Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q.} and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C. 1251-
1387), as amended - Contracts and subgrants of amounts in excess of $150,000 must contain a provision
that requires the non-Federal award to agree to comply with all applicable standards, orders or
regulations issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q} and the Federal Water Poliution

Agreement #0835F-2024 4
Exhibit A



Control Act as amended {33 U.S.C. 1251-1387). Violations must be reported to the Federal awarding
agency and the Regional Office of the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA}.

{H) Debarment and Suspension {Executive Orders 12549 and 12689) - A contract award {see 2 CFR
180.220) must not be made to parties listed on the governmentwide exclusions in the System for Award
Management (SAM}, in accordance with the OMB guidelines at 2 CFR 180 that implement Executive
Orders 12549 (3 CFR part 1386 Comp., p. 189} and 12683 (3 CFR part 1989 Comp., p. 235), “Debarment
and Suspension.” SAM Exclusions contains the names of parties debarred, suspended, or otherwise
excluded by agencies, as well as parties declared ineligible under statutory or regulatory authority other
than Executive Order 12549.

(1) Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment (31 U.S.C. 1352) - Contractors that apply or bid for an award
exceeding $100,000 must file the required certification. Each tier certifies to the tier above that it will
not and has not used Federal appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or
attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, officer or
employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with obtaining any
Federal contract, grant or any other award covered by 31 U.S.C, 1352, Each tier must also disclose any
lobbying with non-Federal funds that takes place in connection with obtaining any Federal award. Such
disclosures are forwarded from tier to tier up to the non-Federal award. (Note: see #8 for related new
restrictions on fobbying under 31 C.FR. Part 21.)

{J) See § 200.323. (Procurement of recovered materials - EPA guidelines)

(K) See § 200.216. {Prohibitions on the use of federal financial assistance to procure or obtain cettain
telecommunications and video surveillance services or equipment provided or produced by designated
entities, including certain entities owned or controlled by the People’s Republic of China.) (NDAA)

{Note: In addition, 2 CFR 200.471 provides that certain telecommunications and video surveilfance costs
associgted with 2 CFR 200.216 are unalfowable.

(L) See § 200.322. {Domestic preferences for procurements) — encourages Federal award recipients, to
the extent permitted by law, to maximize the use of goods, products, and materials produced in the
United States when procuring goods and services under Federal awards following the Executive Order
Buy American and Hire American.)

Agreement #083SF-2024
Exhibit A



